## ORDINANCE NO. 11-02

## AN ORDINANCE TO REQUIRE ALL PROPERTY OWNERS IN THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE TO INSTALL WATER METERS BY July 1, 2011.

WHEREAS, the Village Administrator is charged with the responsibility of administering the water system for the Village of Thornville pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village Administrator has recommended that as of July 1, 2011, every property that has water supplied by the Village of Thornville must have a water meter installed; and

WHEREAS, the Village Administrator has recommended that after July 1, 2011, water service will be discontinued to any property that does not have a meter installed until such time as one is installed.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, COUNTY OF PERRY, STATE OF OHIO, MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1. Every owner of property that has water supplied by the Village of Thornville, Ohio, will have a water meter installed by July 1, 2011. All meters installed must be preapproved by the Village. The cost of new water meters and installation shall be the responsibility of the property owner.

Section 2. Any such property that does not have a water meter installed by July 1, 2011, will have the water service to that property discontinued on that date until a meter is properly installed.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 28 day of Corvary . 2011.

Beth A. Patrick, Mayor

Attest:

Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council

Approved as to form: